notes to the financial statements notes to the financial statements 71notes to the financial statements

annual report 2010

 30 April 2010
(In Singapore dollars)

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group’s trading subsidiary companies are exposed to movements in foreign currency rates arising from
the purchases of goods from suppliers and sales made to customers located in several countries.  Whenever
necessary, foreign exchange forward contracts are used by the subsidiary companies to manage the foreign
currency exposure arising from their trading activities.  The Group accounting policies in relation to these financial
instruments are set out in Note 2.28.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

A 5% fluctuation of the United States Dollars against the underlying functional currencies at the balance sheet date
would have an impact on the Group’s profit net of tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes all
other variables, in particular, interest rates, remained constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for the
financial year ended 30 April 2009.

(Decrease)/increase
Profit net of tax

2010 2009

$’000 $’000

USD  – strengthened by 5% (2009: 5%) (21) (116)

 – weakened by 5% (2009: 5%) 21 116

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will have an adverse financial effect on the Group’s financial
conditions and/or results.  The primary source of the Group’s interest rate risk is its borrowings from banks and other
financial institutions primarily in Singapore, Malaysia and Thailand.  The Group ensures that it obtains borrowings
at competitive interest rates under the most favourable terms and conditions.  Where appropriate, the Group uses
interest rate swaps to hedge its interest rate exposure for specific underlying debt obligations.  Risk variables are